cause the substantial impact have occurred, have begun to occur, or are more likely than not to begin to occur within 12 months of the
date the financial statements are issued. See Note 23. Subsequent Events for additional discussion.

Table 1.1 presents the effect of adopting GASB 101 and the change in accounting principle on beginning net position for July 1, 2023.

40    NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Table 1.1: Effects of adopting GASB 101 and the change in accounting principle on beginning net position for July 1, 2023
(in thousands of dollars)

Description Total

Beginning net position, as previously reported ($40,570)

Effect of adoption of GASB 101 (89,565)

Effect of change in accounting principle 910,228

Beginning net position, as restated $780,093

Tables 1.2a, 1.2b and 1.2c present the effects of adopting GASB 101 and the change in accounting principle in the University’s financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Table 1.2a: Restated statement of net position at June 30, 2024 (in thousands of dollars)

Statement of net position

As previously
reported and

revised
Effect of adoption

of GASB 101

Effect of change
in accounting

principle As restated

Accounts receivable, net $8,226,291 $598,919 $8,825,210

Accounts payable 3,218,340 24,048 3,242,388

Employee benefits 1,470,455 $1,103,685 2,574,140

Other current liabilities 3,041,403 (1,082,242) (23,695) 1,935,466

Other noncurrent liabilities 822,166 76,689 898,855

Unrestricted net position (28,498,012) (98,132) 598,566 (27,997,578)

Table 1.2b: Restated statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended June 30, 2024
(in thousands of dollars)

Statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position
As previously

reported
Effect of adoption

of GASB 101

Effect of change
in accounting

principle As restated

Medical centers, net $22,050,727 ($256,223) $21,794,504

Educational activities, net 6,187,696 (49,979) 6,137,717

Other employee benefits 5,810,379 $8,568 5,818,947

Other operating expenses 7,933,306 5,459 7,938,765

Table 1.2c: Restated statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2024 (in thousands of dollars)

Statement of cash flows

As previously
reported and

revised
Effect of adoption

of GASB 101

Effect of change
in accounting

principle As restated

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities

Operating loss ($8,144,433) ($8,568) ($311,661) ($8,464,662)

Accounts receivable (2,543,199) 306,202 (2,236,997)

Accounts payable 623,035 5,459 628,494

Employee benefits 483,865 8,568 492,433

Revision
During fiscal year 2025, the University identified a prior period misclassification in which bond proceeds were reported as net
investment in capital assets rather than unrestricted net position. Accordingly, the June 30, 2024, Statement of Net Position was revised
to increase the net investment in capital assets by $400.0 million and decrease unrestricted net position by the same amount, with no
impact on total net position or the 2024 Statements of Revenues, Expenses, Changes in Net Position or cash flows.

UNIVERSIT Y OF CALIFORNIA 2024–25 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT    41

Reclassification